Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
that may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or oth-
erwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks
and registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700                                                             www.analog.com

electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
 Package Package
Model Description Option
AD9761ARS 28-Lead Shrink Small Outline (SSOP) RS-28
AD9761ARSRL 28-Lead Shrink Small Outline (SSOP) RS-28
AD9761-EB Evaluation Board
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
28-Lead SSOP
qJA = 109°C/W
COMP1
I
DAC
FSADJ
IOUTA
IOUTB
WRITE
SELECT
COMP2 AVDD AVSS
AD9761
2x
LATCH
I
REFLO
Q
DAC
QOUTA
QOUTB2x
LATCH
Q
MUX
CONTROL
COMP3
DB9–DB0
SLEEPCLOCK
REFIO
100
50 20pF50 20pF
DIGITAL
DATA
TEKTRONIX
AWG-2021
CLOCK
OUT MARKER 1
RETIMED
CLOCK
OUTPUT*
LE CROY 9210
PULSE GENERATOR
*AWG2021 CLOCK RETIMED SUCH THAT DIGITAL DATA
  TRANSITIONS ON FALLING EDGE OF 50% DUTY CYCLE CLOCK.
MINI-CIRCUITS
T1-1T
RSET
2k
0.1F
TO HP3589A
SPECTRUM/NETWORK
ANALYZER
50 INPUT
100
50 20pF50 20pF
MINI-CIRCUITS
T1-1T
TO HP3589A
SPECTRUM/NETWORK
ANALYZER
50 INPUT
0.1F 0.1F0.1F
DVDD DCOM
2.7V TO

	DIGITAL SPECIFICATIONS
	DIGITAL FILTER SPECIFICATIONS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	PIN CONFIGURATION
	PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
	DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFICATIONS
	Linearity Error
	Differential Nonlinearity (DNL)
	Monotonicity
	Offset Error
	Gain Error
	Output Compliance Range
	Temperature Drift
	Power Supply Rejection
	Settling Time
	Glitch Impulse
	Channel Isolation
	Spurious-Free Dynamic Range
	Total Harmonic Distortion
	Signal-to-Noise and Distortion (S/N+D, SINAD) Ratio
	Effective Number of Bits (ENOB)
	Pass Band
	Stop-Band Rejection
	Group Delay
	Impulse Response
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	Typical AC Characterization Curves @ 5 V Supplies
	Typical AC Characterization Curves @ 3 V Supplies